
1.      BACKGROUND
1.1    We refer to:
        (a)    in relation to the S$200,000,000 4.25 per cent. Notes due 2019 (ISIN:SG6X22986691) issued under the  
                Programme (the "Series 004 Notes"):
                (i)    the agency agreement dated 11 January 2011 among (1) the Company, as issuer, (2) Standard  
                      Chartered Bank ("SCB"), as issuing and paying agent, (3) SCB, as agent bank, and (4) British and  
                       Malayan Trustees Limited (the "Trustee"), as trustee ("2011 Agency Agreement"); and
                (ii)   the trust deed dated 11 January 2011, as supplemented by a supplemental trust deed dated 14 July  
                       2017,  each made between (1) the Company, as issuer, and (2) the Trustee, as trustee ("2011 Trust Deed");
        (b)   in relation to the S$300,000,000 3.80 per cent. Notes due 2020 (ISIN: SG6WF5000003) issued under  
                the Programme (the "Series 005 Notes") and the Programme:
              (i)    the 2011 Agency Agreement, as amended and restated by an amendment and restatement agreement  
                      dated 27 March 2013 and a second amendment and restatement agreement dated 14 January 2015, 
                       each made among (1) the Company, as issuer, (2) SCB, as issuing and paying agent, (3) SCB, as  
                       agent bank, (4) SCB,  as transfer agent, (5) SCB, as registrar, and (6) the Trustee, as trustee ("2015  
                        Agency Agreement" and together with the 2011 Agency Agreement, the "Agency Agreements"); 
                (ii)   the trust deed dated 11 January 2011, as amended and restated by an amendment and restatement  
                     trust deed dated 27 March 2013 and as supplemented by a supplemental trust deed dated 26 February 
                     2014 and as further amended and restated by a  second amendment and restatement trust deed  
                       dated 14 January 2015, each made between (1) the Company, as issuer, and (2) the Trustee, as  
                       trustee ("2015 Trust Deed").
1.2   On 20 October 2017, SCB gave notice of its intention to resign as (a) issuing and paying agent of the Series  
        004 Notes; (b) issuing and paying agent of the Series 005 Notes; and (c) issuing and paying agent, transfer  
         agent, registrar and agent bank of the Programme (collectively, the "Agency Roles"). Pursuant to such resignation, 
        we intend to appoint TMF Singapore H Pte. Ltd. ("TMF") to replace SCB in the aforesaid Agency Roles.
2.       AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT OF AGENCY AGREEMENTS
2.1     We hereby give notice to you:
        (a)   pursuant to clause 28 of the 2011 Trust Deed, that an amendment and restatement agency agreement  
              dated 8 August 2018 has been entered into between (1) the Company, as issuer, (2) TMF, as incoming  
               issuing and paying agent, (3) TMF, as incoming agent bank and (4) the Trustee, as trustee, in respect  
               of the 2011 Agency Agreement and in respect of the Series 004 Notes only; and
         (b)    pursuant to clause 28 of the 2015 Trust Deed, that a third amendment and restatement agency agreement 
               dated 8 August 2018 has been entered into between (1) the Company, as issuer, (2) TMF, as incoming 
                issuing and paying agent, (3) TMF, as incoming agent bank, (4) TMF, as incoming transfer agent, (5) TMF,  
                 as incoming registrar, and (6) the Trustee, as trustee, in respect of the 2015 Agency Agreement, the Series   
               005 Notes and all future Securities (as defined  in the 2015 Agency Agreement) to be issued under the Programme, 
        to reflect, inter alia, the appointment of TMF to the aforesaid Agency Roles  with effect from 10 September 2018   
        (the "Effective Date"). 
3.      RESIGNATION OF SCB AND APPOINTMENT OF TMF
3.1    Resignation of SCB
         The resignation of SCB from the Agency Roles will be effective from the Effective Date.
3.2    Trustee Approval
          Pursuant to clause 16.3 of the 2011 Agency Agreement and clause 20.3 of the 2015 Agency Agreement, the  
         approval of the Trustee for such appointment of TMF to the aforesaid Agency Roles has been obtained and  
        the Trustee has waived the requirement under clause 16.3 of the 2011 Agency Agreement and clause 20.3  
       of the 2015 Agency Agreement that a replacement issuing and paying agent, registrar, transfer agent or agent  
       bank (as the case may be) needs to be "a bank, merchant bank or other financial institution in good standing".
3.3    Notice
         (a)    Pursuant to clause 15.14 of the 2011 Trust Deed and clause 15.14  of the 2015 Trust Deed, we hereby  
                give notice to you of the resignation of SCB from the Agency Roles and the appointment of TMF to the  
                 Agency Roles in replacement of SCB.
          (b)   The details of TMF are as follows:
                TMF Singapore H Pte. Ltd. (Company Registration Number: 199905800N)
                38 Beach Road, South Beach Tower #29-11
                Singapore 189767
                Attn: Ms Siaw Kim Leng
                Fax: +65 6808 1616

(formerly known as Overseas Union Enterprise Limited)
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) 
Company registration number: 196400050E

(the "Company")
S$3,000,000,000 MULTICURRENCY DEBT ISSUANCE PROGRAMME OF THE COMPANY (THE "PROGRAMME")

By order of the Board
OUE LIMITED 
Ng Ngai
Company Secretary
8 August 2018

OUE LIMITED



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (ISOnewspaper26v4_gr)
  /CalRGBProfile (Adobe RGB \0501998\051)
  /CalCMYKProfile (ISOnewspaper26v4)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Remove
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 120
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 120
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 560
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Create PDF for Colour Ads and Black and White Ads for SPH Presses.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [1200 1200]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


